No. FCA/ 5043 Dated Mandi, the/ 8-10-2092

To:- CF Mandi.

From:-DFO Mandi.

Subject:-

Diversion of 0.243 ha of forest land in favour Baagi, of Micro Hydel Project Narwalka, P.O. Kamlah Fort, Tehsil Dharmpur District Mandi for the construction of Micro Hydel Project Baggi (100KW) within the jurisdiction of Mandi Forest within the jurisdiction of Mandi Forest Division Mandi, H.P.

Memo:-

Kindly refer to Addl. Chief Secretary (Forests) to the Govt. of HP letter No.ft.48-3736/2018(FCA) dated 02.07.2020 addressed to your office as well as this office on the subject cited above.

In this proposal as per in-Principal approval conveyed by the GoHP, the compliance has been fulfilled the User Department and

same has been furnished point wise as per annoteded manners:-

Sr.	Conditions Conditions	Reply
No. 1.	The cost of planting of 240 Nos plants will be realied from the UA along with 10 years maintenance charges as per proposed compensatory scheme on current wage rates.	The Compensatory Scheme with cost of Planting of 240 no. plants has been realized by the UA alongwith 10 yr. maint. charge an amounting to Rs.164045/- has been deposited with Ad-hoc CAMPA.
2.	Net Present Value (NPV of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency as per Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's order dated 30.01.2002, 09.05.2008 and Ministry's diresctions issued vide letter Nos. 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009.	NPV of the forest land diverted for non forestry purpose has been realized from the User Agency as per Hon'ble Superme Court of India an amounting to Rs.79826/- and deposited in Ad-hoc CAMPA.
3.	The concerned DFO/UA shall get deposited the cost fo plantation (except cost of departmental Charges @17.5% NPV and all other compensatory levies "online" with Ad-hoc body of CA Fumd Management and Planning Authority (CAMPA) only through e-challan.	has been deposited into 8782- forest remittance-01-800-18- other misc recipt amounting to

।। सुरक्षित शिक्षित मेरी लाडली, समाज को आगे ले चली।।

4.	The use of forest land will not be	deposited online with Ad-noc bodies of CAMPA through e-bodies of CAMPA
	allowed till final approval is accorded.	final approval copy of the same is enclosed in triplicates.
5.	The muck generated in the earth cuttings will be disposed off at the designated dumping sites and in no case the muck/debris will be allowed to roll down the hill slope.	In this regard User Agency has replied that muck generated will be reutilized and remaing muck will be dumped to the Dumping site. Copy of undertaking have enclosed herewith in triplicate.
6.	Hon'ble Superem Court in Civil Writ No.202/1995 in T.N. Godavarman Thirumulkp[ad Vs. Union of India & Others in its judgment dated 11.03.2019 has imposed ban on diversion of fores land. The diversion fo forest land will be made after the decision of Hon'ble Supremem Court.	This point pritains to higher ups.

It is therefore requested that necessary stage-II approval in this proposal may kindly be obtained from the competent Authority and conveyed to this office.

Divisional Forest Officer, Mandi Forest Division, HP.

1sta

THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, FOREST DIVISION MANDI DISTT. MANDI.

SUBJECT: DIVERSION OF 0.24 HECT. FOREST LAND IN FAVOUR OF MHP BAGGI REF. TO LETTER NO. FT-48-3736/2018(FCA).

SIR.

WITH REF. TO ABOVE MENTIONED SUBJECT MATTER, WE ARE SUBMITTING POINTWISE REPLY TO THE SAME.

- 1. THE COST OF PLANTING OF 240 NOS OF PLANTS IS BEING DEPOSITED AND NEEDFUL HAS BEEN DONE.
- 2. NPV OF THE FOREST LAND BEING DIVERTED IS BEING DEPOSITED IN CAMPA AC. AND NEEDFUL HAS BEEN DONE
- 3. NEEDFUL HAS BEEN DONE.
- 4. LAND WILL BE UTILISED FOR SAID PURPOSE AFTER FINAL APPROVAL.
- MUCK GENERATED WILL BE REUTILISED AND REMAINING MUCK WILL BE DUMPED TO THE DUMPING SITE.

6. WE WILL NOT START THE WORK UNTILL THE FINAL DECISION OF HONBLE OF SUPREME COURT.

THANKING YOU

YOUR SINCERELY

FUR

MHP BAAGI 100 KW

Revised CHECK LIST NO.17 "SITE SPECIFIC COMPENSATORY PLANTATION SCHEME"

Detail scheme for revised Compensatory Afforestation for 240 trees to be carried out in the lieu of 0.243 ha, (less than 1.00 ha.) of diversion of forest area in favour of Balwant Singh s/o Sh. Heera Singh R/O Village Narwalaka P.O. Kamalaha Fort Dharmpur District Mandi for the constriction of Micro Hydel Project Baagi 100 KW, Tehsil Sadar Mandi HP.

1. Detail of degraded forest/Non forest land:-

District:

Mandi. Sadar

Tehsil: Name of Division:

Mandi Name of Forest Range: Kataula

Name of Block:

Kataula Name of Forest:

Compartment/Survey No.

Plants to be planted

Bashar UPF (land bank)

53A/13/SE

240

2.Description of area:-

(i) Whether the site selected for CA is land bank or not

Yes.

(ii) If the CA site is other than land bank, reason be given

(iii) In case of non forest area indentified for CA than what is the

(iv) Soil Type

Clay loam

(v) Topography

(a) Hilly/Universal/Plain:-

Hilly

(b) Slope; steep/Medium/ Gentle:-(vi) Whether the area is bearing any root stock of vegetation:-

Medium Bushes

3. Plantation Model:-

Copy of approved Compensatory Afforestation scheme/model showing component wise physical and financial break up to be enclosed.

4. Schedule of Plantation Programme as per approved cost model for 1 ha. Block plantation with 500 tall plants per ha. Which was approved by Pr. CCF H.P. Shimla vide letter No.Ft.48-66/2016 (FCA) dated 27.01.2017 Norms wage rate of Rs.200/- Non Tribal. Now the wage on rates Rs 275/- accordingly increased 37.50%.

Detail of breakup of requirement of funds for CA plantation(block Plantation) for the diversion of 0.243 ha of forest land for the c/o Micro Hydel Project Baagi 100 KW Tehsil Sadar Mandi HP

A	Particular of works	Approved Rate 500 Tall Plants/Ha	Cost per plant	Plants (in numbers)	Total amount for 240 plants
	Survey, Demarcation & Fencing	34,600/-	69.20/-	240	16608
В	Planting	1,33,400/-	266.80/-	0.10	64000
C	Maintenance	1,00,100/-	200.80/-	240	64032
	1st year	9500/-	19/-	240	4560
	2 nd year	4800/-	9.6/-	240	4560
	3rd year	4800/-	9.6/-		2304
	4th year	2900/-	5.8/-	240	2304
	5th year	2900/-			1392
	6th year		5.8/-	240	1392
4	7th year	2000/-	4/-	240	960
	8th year	2000/-	4/-	240	960
	9th year	2000/-	4/-	240	960
	10 year	2000/-	4/-	240	960
	- Jour	2000/-	4/-	240	960
D			Total -		16752
	Inosos	200/ /0700	Total (A+	-B+C)	97392
	Increa	isea 38% (9739	2*37.50%=3652		36522
E	Contingency@5% of all a	hove	Total		133914
F	Departmental charges@1				6696
	- The state of the	7.070			23435
5. 1	Technical Detail:-		Grand Tot	al	164045

l'echnical Detail:-

Technical detail of compensatory afforestation is as under:-

- (a) General detail:-The area shall be closed to improve the vegetation cover in the locality to enhance the moisture and water table.
- (b) Spacement:-Pits of size 90×90×90cm.
- (c) Species:-Broad leave.
- (D) Plantation Method:-Pit planting method.
- , Soil & moisture conservation works:-Small scale engineering works shall be carried out for the same.
- (f) Protection:-RCC fence post fencing & people participation.
- (g) Proposed Monitoring Mechanism:-As per guidelines.

Divisional Forest Officer, Mandi, Forest Division HP

HIMACHAL PRADESH MANDI FOREST DIVISION

NET PRESENT VALUE FOR THE DIVERSION OF 0.243 HAC. FOREST LAND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MIRCO HYDRO PROJECT AT BAAGI UNDER THE JURISDICTION MANDI FOREST DIVISION.

Sr. No.	Name of Scheme / Project	그 그 그 사람이 가는 것으로 그게 하는 바로 그렇게 맛있다. 중 되었다.	Eco- Value class and Density	Rate of NPV as per decision of Supreme of India	Amount involved	As Govt. India let F.No.11- 438/15- FC (dated 04-2018 .In t project NPV n be chars 50%
1.	DIVERSION OF 0.243 HAC. FOREST LAND FOR THE CONSTRUCTIO N OF MIRCO HYDRO PROJECT AT BAAGI	0.243	Eco Value Class V density 0 OPEN FOREST	657000/-	159651	79826/-

Amount Chargeable in this HMP= 79826/-

Rupees Seventy nine thousand eight hundred twenty

six only

Divisional Forest Officer, Mandi Forest Division, H.P.





Govt of Himachal Pradesh Department of Finance easuries, Accounts & Lotteries

HIMGRN :

A20J118233

Date:

Book Date :

06-10-2020 10:29:30AM

Book No.

*Tender By.

Micro Hydel Project Baggi

Balwant Singh S/o Heera Singh Vill. Narwalka Po. Kamlah Fort Teh. Dharamp

Dept. Ref No.

Receipt Type

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS -

Amount(*GC)

23435 (Twenty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five)

(Tenderer)

Micro Hydel Project Baggi Balwant Singh S/o Heera Singh Vill. Narwalka Po. Kamlah Fort Teh.

Dharamp

Treasury

MDI00

DDO

(On whose behalf the money is tendered)

FOREST DIVISION MANDI

For the Period [06-10-2020 To 06-10-2020]

Book No.

Amount(₹) 23435

MajCd-SmjCd-MinCd-SmnCd

0406-01-800-18(OTHER MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS)

Bank Transcation Details

CPAAIMMNK1

HIMGRN.

A20J118233

Amount (*GC + *SC)

Bank Reference No.

₹ 23435 (23435+0)

Amount in words

Twenty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five

Status

Completed successfully.

Date-Time

06-10-2020 10:31:28AM

NIC-HP

Bank CIN: CPAAIMMNK1

HIMGRN: A20J118233

e-Challan (IFMS)

Service Providers Should Verify the identity of Remmiter before Delivering Services.

^{*} GC - Govt. Fee Collected, *SC- Service Charge Paid



S.NO.	PARTICULARS	DETAILS
1	State/District/Forest Division to which the proposal related.	HP/Mandi/Mandi Forest Division
2	Name of User Agency, Nature of proposal	Micro Hydel Project Baagi, village Narwalka, P.O. Kamlah Fort, Tehsil Dharmpur District Mandi
3	Extent of Forest Area involved	0.243 ha.
4	Whether original or extension.	Original
2	If extension of lease, please clarify if proposal involves additional forest area and if so specify	1.
9	Date of 1st stage clearance	Ft.48-3736/2018(FCA) dated 02-07-2020
7	Extent of CAMPA charges head wise Viz.	-
	(a) Compensatory Afforestation	Rs.140610/-including 5% contingency charges,
4	(b) Additional CA	
	(c) Penal CA	
	(d)Catchment Area Treatment	
	(e) Wild life Management Plan	
	(f) Additional charges for diversion of Area felling under notified / protected area	
	(g) Net present value	79826/-
	(h)Any other charges levies(Pi. specify)	
∞	Detail of bank Draft (Bank draft No. date and amount) head wise against item indicated in paragraph above.	
6	Whether deposited by RTGS, of so the particular and date of remittance.	The amount against CAMPA Rs.220436/- stand deposited by the User Agency in to H.P. CAMPA account No. 15070532992009 in Corporation Bank Lodhi Complex new Delhi vide UTR No. PUNRD2027500349109 dated of 10 2020
10	Any other remarks	



UNDERTAKING

I, Chander Shekkar Sole Broprietar MHP Bragi 100 km is Mandi Dist, do hereby undertake to Utilise the Forest land after obtaining final approval.

I also undertake note start the warte before

final electrion of Hon'she Supreme Court.

I also undertake to dusp the Muck generated during construction in dumping site.

GARDIE LOOKW BARDIE LOOKW Awther Sig.

HIMURJA (H.P. Govt. Energy Development Agency). Urja Bhawan, Kasumpti, Shimla-171009.

No: HIMURJA/ (F-7)/100KW 3875

Dated: = 7-7-9090

Sh. Chander Shekhar,

S/o Late Sh. Balwant Singh,

Village- Narwalka, P.O. Kamlah Fort, Tehsil Dharmpur, Distt-Mandi, H.P.

Pin 175050.

Subject:

Setting up of 100 KW Micro Hydel Project in Himachal Pradesh- Transfer of

project.

Cir

In response to your letter dated 11-10-2019, Govt. of H.P. has conveyed the approval of transfer of the Baagi 100KW project in the name of Sh. Chander Shekhar legal heir of Late Sh. Balwant Singh.

In this context you are requested to take further necessary action accordingly please.

Yours faithfully.

Director HIMURJA, Urja Bhawan, Kasumpti, Shimla –171009.